subsidies specific to e-retrofit
and VAT.

Excluding subsidies applicable
to all electric cars

New EV   Used EV E-retrofit

E-retrofitted cars vs used EVs:
Older cars with lower range

Retail  prices

© 2023 Electrify.cars 185

Low Adoption
Scenario

0

100

200

300

400

500

€ - € 10 000 € 20 000 € 30 000 € 40 000 € 50 000 € 60 000

R
an

ge
 in

 K
m

 (
M

ild
 w

e
at

h
e

r/
ci

ty
)

Price in euro (including donor car and additional subsidies)

City cars Familly cars SUVs

1. Fossil  f leet el igibil ity for e-
retrofit

2.  Cost of  electric
retrofit

2.1.  Model
description

2.3.  Results in
Low Adoption
Scenario

2.4.  Results in
High Adoption
Scenario

© 2023 Electrify.cars 186

2.2.  Key
parameters

2.3.  Results in
Low Adoption
Scenario

2.5.  Results in 1.5°C
Scenario

Parameters
settings
Settings of the key
parameters in the scenario.
The settings migh change
from one year to the next.

Certain advanced settings
might not appear on this
slide. Access the model
itself for details.

© 2023 Electrify.cars 187

Parameter Settings in the scenario

Batteries market price BNEF 2022 forecast/17% learning rate
Batteries energy density Adoption of best available Li-on tech

Premium paid above market price The premium paid drops to +66% in 2045.
Kit manufacturing cost -25% over 2022-2035 then stagnates

Labor cost
Drops from €60/h in 2023

to €24/h after 2048
Average type of retrofit Ultra-low cost

Subsidies
None until 2028

2,700€ from 2028 to 2030
5,000€ from 2030 to 2050

Fossil cars resale value High depreciation curve (-20%)
EV resale value Slow depreciation curve (+20%)

High Adoption
Scenario

Assumptions:
Public
policies

Policy instruments (fictional)  Implementation Implications

Additional subsidies specific to
e-retrofit

None until 2028
2,700€ from 2028 to 2030
5,000€ from 2030 to 2050

€495 Bn of public expenditures
(assuming no subsidies for new
EVs and limited to no subsidies
for the purchase of an old EV).

Early retirement regulation and
scrapping subsidies

No cars older than 35 years is allowed
on the roads after 2035: they must be
scrapped or retrofitted. The age limit

is reduced to 30 years in 2050.
Scrapping subsidy of €1,000 from

2030 to 2035 and €300 from 2036 to
2050.

The program cost a maximum of
€27Bn of public expenditure
(which overlaps with existing

scrapping schemes) and lead to
the early scrapping of 55 million

cars.

Contraints on fossil car use